

Charles M. Tebbutt, OR Bar No. 96579, *pro hac vice*
Law Offices of Charles M. Tebbutt, P.C.
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
(541) 285-3717
charlie@tebbuttlaw.com

Daniel C. Snyder, OR Bar No. 105127, *pro hac vice*
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Ph: (202) 797-8600
dsnyder@publicjustice.net

Bryan Hurlbutt, ID Bar No. 8501
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
PO Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
Ph: (208) 342-7024
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Snake River Waterkeeper

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SNAKE RIVER WATERKEEPER, an Idaho
non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation; and SIMPLOT LIVESTOCK
CO., a Nevada corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00239-DCN

**SNAKE RIVER WATERKEEPER'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS, ECF No. 21**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

A. SRW’S NOTICE SUFFICIENTLY APPRISES SIMPLOT
OF ITS UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES2

 1. The Notice Identifies the Specific CWA Standard Simplot is Violating.....3

 2. The Notice Identifies the Activities that Violate the CWA, and the Location
of the Alleged Violations3

 3. The Notice Sufficiently Identifies the Dates of Violation.....10

 4. There is No Requirement to Allege Ongoing Violations in a Notice Letter13

B. NOTICE IS NOT A JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT UNDER THE
SUPREME COURT’S “CLEAR STATEMENT” TEST13

C. SRW PLEADS A PLAUSIBLE UNPERMITTED DISCHARGE CLAIM14

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Attalla,
363 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004)14

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. City of West Sacramento,
905 F.Supp. 792 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....12

Catskill Mnts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....2

Cebollero-Bertrain v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.,
4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....8, 14

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Development Co.,
566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009)8, 13

Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy,
305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 10, 11

Comm. To Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.,
13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)19

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.,
713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Grp. Against Smog Pollution, Inc. v. Shenango Inc.,
810 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2016)14

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....13

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.,
493 U.S. 20 (1989).....13, 14

Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.,
243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. MacWhorter,
797 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015)3

La. Env’t Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge,
677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012)14

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Cruise Terminals of America, LLC,
216 F.Supp.3d 1198 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....6

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Whitley Mfg. Co.,
145 F.Supp.3d 1054 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....15

Reed Elsevier, Inc. Muchnick,
599 U.S. 154 (2010).....13

San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.,
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 6, 10

San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Town of Hillsborough,
2008 WL 5130418 (N.D. Cal. 2008)7

Sierra Club v. Union Oil of California,
813 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1987)19

Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.,
54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022)17

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)1, 3, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....3

33 U.S.C. 1362(12).....15

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(B)14
40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (b)(4)(iii).....6
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e).....18
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(iii).....4
40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a).....1, 2, 6, 9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 412.4(c)(1).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....2
